

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>BASSAM Y. ALGHANIM,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>KUTAYBA Y. ALGHANIM et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p>	<p>Case No. 09-CIV-8098 (NRB)</p>
--	---	-----------------------------------

**DEFENDANTS’ JOINT REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, STAY THIS ACTION PENDING ARBITRATION**

Richard F. Schwed
Henry Weisburg
Christopher R. Fenton
Michael P. Mitchell
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 848-4000
Facsimile: (212) 848-7179

*Attorneys for Defendants Kutayba Y.
Alghanim and Omar K. Alghanim*

Tai H. Park
Barry Junker
PARK & JENSEN LLP
630 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (646) 200-6300
Facsimile: (646) 200-6311

*Attorneys for Defendant Waleed
Moubarak*

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. U.S. LAW APPLIES IN ALL RESPECTS	2
A. U.S. Courts Must Apply U.S. Law to Interpret Article II of the Convention	2
B. In the Absence of a Choice-of-Law Clause, Federal Law Applies to Interpret the Arbitration Terms of the March Agreements	4
C. The Applicability of Kuwaiti Law, if any, Is Limited to Questions of Contractual Interpretation	4
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE ARBITRABLE	5
A. U.S. Law	5
B. Kuwaiti Law	11
1. The Present Dispute Is Capable of Arbitration (or <u>Solh</u>)	11
2. Agreeing to an Arbitration Clause that Covers Contractual and Non-Contractual Liabilities Is Permissible Under Kuwaiti Law	13
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST OMAR AND MOUBARAK SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED	14
CONCLUSION	20

Table of Authorities

CASES

<u>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Comm’ns Works of Am.</u> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	2, 18
<u>Apple & Eve, LLC v. Yantai N. Andre Juice Co.</u> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<u>Boyle v. U.S.</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	9
<u>Camferdam v. Ernst & Young, Int’l, Inc.</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2284 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2004)	18
<u>Carroll v. Leboeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, L.L.P.</u> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16, 18
<u>Collins & Aikman Prods. Co. v. Bldg. Sys., Inc.</u> , 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<u>Corcoran v. Ardra Ins. Co., Ltd.</u> , 567 N.E.2d 969 (N.Y. 1990)	3
<u>Denney v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.</u> , 412 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<u>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</u> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
<u>Fuller v. Guthrie</u> , 565 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9
<u>Genesco v. T. Kakuichi & Co., Ltd.</u> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987)	6, 7
<u>Goldman v. Comm’r</u> , 39 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Gross v. Waywell</u> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<u>Ibar Ltd. v. Am. Bureau of Shipping</u> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7792 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 1998)	17
<u>Int’l Talent Group, Inc. v. Copyright Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 629 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	7
<u>JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</u> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 8, 18
<u>Kerr-McGee Refining Corp. v. M/T Triumph</u> , 924 F.2d 467 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<u>Kuklachev v. Gelfman</u> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<u>Leadertex, Inc. v. Morganton Dyeing & Finishing Corp.</u> , 67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8

<u>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	5, 11
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3
<u>Munich Reinsurance Am., Inc. v. ACE Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	3
<u>Oldroyd v. Elmira Sav. Bank, FSB</u> , 134 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<u>R3 Aerospace, Inc. v. Marshall of Cambridge Aerospace, Ltd.</u> , 927 F. Supp. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	3
<u>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</u> , 547 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)	17, 19
<u>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. IMREX Co.</u> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	12
<u>Shaw Group, Inc. v. Triplefine Int’l Corp.</u> , 322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<u>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</u> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	4
<u>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</u> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<u>Stechler v. Sidley, Austin Brown & Wood, L.L.P.</u> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<u>Travelclick, Inc. v. Open Hospitality Inc.</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14395 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2004)	4
<u>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. Steamship Mut. Prot. and Indem. Assoc., Inc.</u> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
<u>World Book, Inc. v. IBM Corp.</u> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<u>WorldCrisa Corp. v. Armstrong</u> , 129 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<u>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</u> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Williston on Contracts § 31.4 (4th ed.).....	8
H. Jud. Comm., Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986), <u>reprinted in</u> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555	12
A. Van den Berg, <u>The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958</u> (1981).....	3
